FOR BOARD ACTION

Agenda ltem # 4.b. Meeting Date: 5/28/13

SUBJECT: Consideration of Bids — Construction of Municipal Well No. 41

PREPARED BY:  Doug Rovang, Sr. Civil Engineer

ITEM DESCRIPTION:

Bids for the construction of Municipal Well No. 41 (Southeast) were opened on May 21, 2013.
Three bids were received. (See the attached bid tabulation.) E.H. Renner & Sons of Elk River, MN,
was the lowest, responsible bidder with a bid of $257,650. The engineer’s estimates for construction
of the well were $297,075 (for the Cable Tool drilling method) and $312,950 (for the Rotary drilling
method).

Construction of the well is necessary to provide for water demand in the east and southeast parts of
the Main Level Service Area, which includes the University Center Rochester, the Marion Road SE
area, and the east portion of the center City area. The proposed well will reduce operating times for
Wells 27, 28 and 30 which are approaching 70% average annual runtime (seventeen - eighteen hours
per day) and near-continuous operation during the peak summer months.

FOR CAPITAL PURCHASES/BIDS/MAJOR PROJECTS:

$317,000 is budgeted for construction of the well in 2013. The wellhouse will be constructed in the
spring of 2014.

UTILITY BOARD ACTION REQUIRED:

Staff recommends the Utility Board accept the low bid, approve a contract agreement for
construction of Municipal Well No.41 with E.H. Renner & Sons, Inc. in the amount of $257,650 and
authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the agreement.

Management further recommends that the Board authorize staff to manage project change orders using
the existing approval structure and authorization levels.

_‘% mle/% 777%;4 2013

Géneral Manager Date

ROCHESTER PUBLIC UTILITIES




Lb# @M BL PiEh Lt "ON 13AA NdY 0£-£L02WX0d doig\Buiseyaind\ndai: | afed

- $ = $ = $ = $ - $ 056°7LES Plewns3 s Josurbug [ejoL

- $ = $ = $ - $ - g 000 $ |00 $ 4 ung 005 -o01d|12

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ syl $|S $ $8C 41 9|0H J0lid .94 IIlg|0oe

- $ - $ - $ - $ - 3 0002l $ |OSL $ 08 31

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ oo0vZz $ Joos  $ 08 41 sjoH uadQ [eulwoN ,9¢ IINa|8L

- $ = g = $ - $ = $ o00c $ [0002 $ 2 ST 607 ewwe9| /1

- $ - E - $ - $ - $ 0002 $ | 0002 $ 3 S AsAINg O3PIA|9)

- $ - § - $ - $ - $ 0002 $ | 0002 $ L S sisAjeuy pueg|sl

- $ - 3 - $ - $ - $ 000 $ 0002 $ L S sisAleuy Jo1eM | L

- $ - $ - $ = $ - $ oozZ $jost $ [:14 dH dwind 3sal€l

- $ - g - $ - $ - g 0002 $ | 00072 $ 1 S ywawdinb3 duingd 3sa.L{2)

- 3 - E - $ - $ - $ 0005 $ [ 0006 $ L S| Io5uo0 Uoisolg pue buldid sbieyosialil

- $ - ] - ¢ - $ - 3 000'GL $ 002§ S. HH (Buidojerag JIy) [BAOWSY [elSiey |d0l

- $ - 3 - $ - 3 - $ oo0'sy $ |00z $| &22 HH (Buljied) [eroway [eUSep |20}

- $ - $ - 3 - $ - $ ooo'0L $ [ 00001 $ 1 ST yewdinb3 juswdoeasd|s

- $ - $ - $ - $ - g ooseL $ (62 $| 00S a1 Bugselg|s

- $ - $ - $ - $ - E: o0z'LL $]o0sE $ [4 AD oI | L

- $ - $ - $ - $ - 0s. $]0sL $ L S 58| Juswublly/ssauquinid |9

- $ - $ - 3 - 5 - 3 geel $ |61 $ S0l 41 ajoH uedQ [etiwoN b2 IIUA}S

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ oosec $ (0oL $ 59¢ 41 buise) .yZ 19S|¥

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 0005 $ |00z _$ S8C 41 3joH uadQ [eulwoN ,0¢ INdle

- — - pasn JoN|Z
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 000'0F $ | 000'0F $ l S uoneziiqowad/uoneziiqon |
uoisuaix3 @oud Jun uolsuaxg aoud Jun uoIsuaxg ool d WuN uoIsuapa 2oud Hun uolsuapxg 301d JUn Uoisuapg [eoud yun | Aueno
J8UUy H3 09 InodL lemsen-uosieblag Buijjud 1leAA SASY IERC vmeMM_m (K1eyoy) - 2 pig ased
ajewns3y sJooulbug
00°059'2S2$ 00°518°11E$ - $ 00'52¢£'20€$ - $ 620'262$ lbyewns3 s eeulbul g0L
00°009'V $ | 00°00F ¢ | 00'00%'L  $ | 00°0S¢E $ - $ 00°002'c $ | 00°008 $ = $ oo0c $}o0s $ 14 uS N 005-2014|81
0000F'L $]0000¥1L S ooooz'L $|o000zL $ - $ 000021 $)0000Z°L $ - $ oooz $ [ 000Z $ 2 S1 bo7 ewwes|/]
0000F'L $]0000v'L $ o0o002'r $|o00002'L $ - $ 00°00¥L $|0000¥1 _$ - $ 000z $|000C $ 3 S Adanng oapIA|9L
00'SL $ ] 006L $ | 00°052 $ | 00052 $ - $ 00°001 $ | 00'00} $ - $ 000z $ | 000 ¢ 3 ST sisAfeuy pues|sl
00°0S9 $ | 00059 $ | 00°059 $ | 00°0S9 $ - $ 00°000'L  $ | 00°000°L ¢ - ¢ 000'c S | 000C $ 2 ST sisAeuy Jalep| vl
00°002°'L ${000GL ¢ [ooo8¥'9  $]00GEL $ - $ 00°002°2L $ | 00°0SL $ - ¢ ooz, $ oSl ¢ 514 HH dwndisallel
00°00S'S | 00°00S'S $ 000059 $]0000S'9 $ - $ 000059 $ 000059 $ - ¢ o002 $|oo00'2 $ 5 S ewdinb3 dwndise.Llz)
000007 $]00000% $ 000058 $|0000S'8 $ - y 000007 ¢ 000007 $ - 3 0005 $ | 000's $ L S |ojjuog uolsol3 pue puidi4 abseydsialiy
00'6ZL'¢l $|00°GLL ¢ [oo'sie'vz $ | 00°52E $ - $ 0006.'8L $ | 00°0SC $ - $ 0006l $ 002 $ SL uH (Buidoaaaq Jly) [eroway [elsien qol
00°629'6 $ | 00°59¢ ¢ [ o0'sZL'eL $]00°62E $ - $ 00°'62L'9% $ | 00'S0C $ - g ooo'sy $ (002 $ 144 aH (Buileq) [erOWSY [USIEN B0
000056 $ | 000056 $ 000052 $[0000SL ¢ - [ 0000511 $]|00005'LL S - $ 000°0) $ | 000°0) ¢ |5 S1 yuewdinb3 juswdoeaadle
0000071 $ 0082 $ ] 0000521 $ | 00°5C - $ 00°000'GL $ | 00°0€ 3 - B 005zl $ | s€ $ 00S a1 cugseid|s
00°000'CL $ | 00°08% ¢ [oo'szL'zl $ | 0068y > - F: 00°05Z'L1 $ | 00°0St $ - $ 0s.'8 $ | 0s€ 3 14 AD malo|L
00°05% $ [ 00°0SY $ | 00°625 $ | 00°S2S $ - 3 00°00S $ | 00°00S $ - $ 062 $los. ¢ |3 S1 159, JuallUblfy/ssauquinid |9
00°05€'L  $]000L ¢ | 006/6'6 $ | 0056 $ - $ oo0slGlL $lo000sL  $ - $ /g8l $ S S S0L Ell 3joH uadQ [eUlWON ¢ ILAlS
00°068'z¢ $ | 00°06 ¢ Joo'096'Le $ | 00°'F0L $ - $ 00°05L'0F $ | 000LY E - E 005'9¢ $ | 001 G9¢ J1 buised ,yZ 19S |t
00°SsZE'Ly $ | 00°ShL ¢ [ 00°000'/S $ | 007002 $ - $ 0005L'vS $ | 00°06L $ - 3 000°.5 $ | 002 5 §8¢ 47 sjoH uadQ [eulwoN ,0¢ [I1a|e
00°009'GL $ [ 00'S6L ¢ | 00°008'9¢ $ | 00'GEE $ - $ 00°009°6Z $ | 00°02¢E S - S 000'vZ $ | 00 Y 08 41 Buised ,0¢ @Aud ® IUd|Z
000000¢ $ | 000000€ $ 0005.€Z $ | 0005L'€Z $ - $ 00000 vF $ | 0000077 $ - $ o000y $ | 000'0¥ $ 13 S uogeziqowaq/uoneziiqoin|}
uolsuaxg oud pun uoisuaxg aoud un uoisuag aoud gun uolsuapg a2ud Jun uoisuaxy 3oud Jun uoisuex3 [aoud Hun | Apuend
S3A / SOA SAA / SBA pig ON SSA / SOA pid ON € 'Z 'L Sepuapy / puod P8
suog g Jouusy ‘H'3 Sl InelL JlemseQ-uosiablag BuiQ 1M shad IIPM UYL _Mn_.m_r Mwnmmm_o (1ooL a1qed) - 1 AIF 3SVE

s1eauibug bupjnsuo) saissaibold - 30d

ajewysy sJeaulbuy

103 1IHOYY
Wd 00:00:Z ‘€102/12/S ‘FLvd ONINIJO
Buenoy Bnog ‘¥INMO
1009002 :# 30afoid
1+ ON Il J81s8yooy /LITrodd
NolLYINgV1 aigd

saIN d1jqnd 491s8Yya0y

121139 ‘2bp37d an

-ndJ




AGREEMENT
BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR
FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (STIPULATED PRICE)

THIS AGREEMENT is by and between City of Rochester, Minnesota ' (“Owner”) and

E.H. Renner and Sons, Inc. (“Contractor”).

Owner and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual covenants hereinafter set forth, agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1- WORK

1.01  Contractor shall complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents. The Work is generally
described as follows:

Drilling a 1,000 gpm production well for Rochester. Estimated depth of 470 feet, through the bottom of the Jordan
Sandstone formation and into the St. Lawrence formation,

ARTICLE 2 - THE PROJECT (NOT USED)
ARTICLE 3 - ENGINEER

301  The Project has been designed by Progressive Consulting Engineers, Inc. (Engineer), who is to act as Owner’s
representative, assume all duties and responsibilities, and have the rights and authority assigned to Engineer in the
Contract Documents in connection with the completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents.

ARTICLE 4 - CONTRACT TIMES
401  Timeof the Essence

A. All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness for final payment as
stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract,

402  Dates for Substantial Completion and Final Payment

A. The Work will be substantiaily completed on or before November 30, 2013, and completed and ready for final
payment in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions on or before December 31, 2013,

4.03 Liquidated Damages

A. Contractor and Owner recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that Owner will suffer financial
loss if the Work is not completed within the times specified in Paragraph 4.02 above, plus any extensions thereof
allowed in accordance with Article 12 of the General Conditions. The parties also recognize the delays, expense,
and difficulties involved in proving in a legal or arbitration proceeding the actval loss suffered by Owner if the
Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead of requiting any such proof, Owner and Contractor agree that
as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty), Contractor shall pay Owmer $100 for each day that expires
after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for Substantial Completion until the Work is substantially complete.
After Substantial Completion, if Contractor shall neglect, refuse, or fail to complete the remaining Work within the
Contract Time or any proper extension thereof granted by Owner, Contractor shall pay Owner $100 for each day
that expites after the time specified in Paragraph 4.02 for completion and readiness for final payment until the
Work is completed and ready for final payment.

EJCDC C-520 Suggested Form of Agreement Between Owner and Confractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price)
Copyright © 2002 Natlonal Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC, All rights reserved.
00500-%




ARTICLE 5 - CONTRACT PRICE

501  Owner shall pay Contractor for completion of the Work in accordance with the Contract Documents an amount in
current funds equal to the sum of the amounts determined pursuant to Paragraphs 5.01.A below:

A. For all Unit Price Work, an amount equal to the sum of the established unit price for each separately identified
jtem of Unit Price Work times the estimated quantity of that item as indicated on the bid form.

As provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General Conditions, estimated quantities are not guaranteed, and
determinations of actual quantities and classifications are to be made by Engineer as provided in Paragraph 9.07 of
the General Conditions. Unit prices have been computed as provided in Paragraph 11.03 of the General
Conditions. -

BASE BID 1 - (Cable Tool)

Estimated Total of all unit price work ! $_ $257,650.00
‘ (Figure)

BASE BID 2 - (Rotary)

Estimated Total of all unit price work ! ' $ N/A
(Figure)

ARTICLE 6 — PAYMENT PROCEDURES
6.01  Submitial and Processing of Payments

A. Contractor shall submit Applications for Payment in accordance with Article 14 of the General Conditions.
Applications for Payment will be processed by Engineer as provided in the General Conditions.

6.02  Progress Payments; Relainage

A. Owner shall make progress payments on account of the Contract Price on the basis of Contractor’s Applications
for Payment on or about the 30th day of each month during performance of the Work as provided in Paragraphs
6.02.A.1 and 6.02.A.2 below. All such payments will be measured by the schedule of values established as
provided in Paragraph 2.07.A of the General Conditions (and in the case of Unit Price Work based on the number
of units completed) or, in the event there is no schedule of values, as provided in the General Requirements:

1. Prior to Substantial Completion, progress payments will be made in an amount equal to the percentage
indicated below but, in each case, less the aggregate of payments previously made and less such amounts as

Engineer may determine or Owner may withhold, including but not limited to liquidated damages, in
accordance with Paragraph 14.02 of the General Conditions:

a. _95 percent of Work completed (with the balance being retainage). If the Work has been 50 percent
completed as determined by Engineer, and if the character and progress of the Work have been
satisfactory to Owner and Engineer, Owner, on recommendation of Engineer, may determine that as long
as the character and progress of the Work remain satisfactory to them, there will be no additional
retainage; and

b. _95_percent of cost of materials and equipment not incorporated in the Work (with the balance being
retainage).

2. Upon Substantial Completion, Owner shall pay an amount sufficient to increase total payments to Contractor
to _95 _percent of the Work completed, less such amounts as Engineer shall determine in accordance with
Paragraph 14.02B.5 of the General Conditions and less 100 percent of Engineer’s estimate of the value of

EJCDC C-520 Suggested Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price)
Copyright © 2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EXCDC. All rights reserved.
00500-2




Work to be completed or corrected as shown on the tentative list of items to be completed or corrected
attached to the certificate of Substantial Completion.

6.03  Final Payment

A,

' Upon final completion and acceptance of the Work in accordance with Paragraph 14.07 of the General Conditions,
Owmer shall pay the remainder of the Contract Price as recommended by Engineer as provided in said Paragraph
14.07.

ARTICLE 7 - INTEREST

7.01  All moneys not paid when due as provided' in Article 14 of the General Conditions shall bear interest at the rate
allowed by law at the place of the project.

ARTICLE 8 - CONTRACTOR’S REPRESENTATIONS

8.01  In order to induce Owner to enter into this Agreement Contractor makes the following representations:

A,

Contractor has examined and carefully studied the Contract Documents and the other related data identified in the
Bidding Documents.

Contractor has visited the Site and become familiar with and is satisfied as to the general, local, and Site conditions
that may affect cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

Contractor is familiar with and is satisfied as to all federal, state, and local Laws and Regulations that may affect
cost, progress, and performance of the Work.

Contractor has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for doing so) all examinations,
investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data concerning conditions (surface, subsurface, and Underground
Facilities) at or contiguous to the Site which may affect cost, progress, or performance of the Work or which relate
to any aspect of the means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction to be employed by
Contractor, including any specific means, methods, techniques, sequences, and procedures of construction
expressly required by the Bidding Documents, and safety precautions and programs incident thereto,

Contractor does not consider that any further examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, studies, or data are
necessary for the performance of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Times, and in accordance
with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

Contractor is aware of the general nature of work to be performed by Owner and others at the Site that relates to
the Work as indicated in the Contract Documents.

Contractor has correlated the information known to Confractor, information and observations obtained from visits
to the Site, reporls and drawings identified in the Contract Documents, and all additional examinations,
investigations, explorations, tests, studies, and data with the Contract Documents.

Contractor has given Engineer written notice of all conflicts, errors, ambiguities, or discrepancies that Contractor
has discovered in the Contract Documents, and the written resolution thereof by Engineer is acceptable to
Confractor.

The Contract Documents are genetally sufficient to indicate and convey understanding of all terms and conditions
for performance and furnishing of the Work.

EJCDC C-520 Suggested Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price)
Copyright © 2002 National Soclety of Professional Engineers for EYCDC. All rights reserved.
00500-3




ARTICLE 9 — CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

9.01

Contents
A. The Contract Documents consist of the following:
1. This Agreement (pages 1 to 7, inclusive).
2. Construction Performance bond
3. Construction Payment bond
4. Certificates of Insurance
5. General Conditions (pages _1__ to _41 , inclusive).
6. Supplementary Conditions
7. Specifications as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual for Rochester Well No. 40.

8. Figures as listed in the table of contents of the Project Manual for Rochester Well No, 40,

9. Addenda(numbers_1 _to_3 , inclusive).

10. Exhibits to this Agreement (enumerated as follows):
a. Bid Form (pages _1__to_8 , inclusive).

b. Documentation submitted by Contractor prior to Notice of Award (pages to , inclusive).

11. The following which may be delivered or issued on or after the Effective Date of the Agreement and are not
attached hereto:

a. Notice to Proceed (pages 1 to 1, inclusive).
b. Work Change Directives.
¢. Change Order(s).

B. The documents listed in Paragraph 9.01.A are attached to this Agreement (except as expressly noted otherwise
above).

C. There are no Contract Documents other than those listed above in this Article 9,

D. The Contract Documents may only be amended, modified, or supplemented as provided iﬁ Paragraph 3.04 of the
General Conditions.

ARTICLE 10 — MISCELLANEOUS

10.01

Terms

A. Terms used in this Agreement will have the meanings stated in the General Conditions and the Supplementary
Conditions.

EICDC C-520 Suggested Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price)
Copyright © 2002 National Soclety of Professionsl Engineers for EJCDC. All rights reserved.
005004




10.02

10.03

10.04

Assignment of Contract

A,

No assignment by a party hereto of any righis under or interests in the Contract will be binding on another party
hereto without the written consent of the party sought to be bound; and, specifically but without limitation, moneys
that may become due and moneys that are due may not be assigned without such consent (except to the extent that
the effect of this restriction may be limited by law), and unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written
consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility
under the Contract Documents, :

Successors and Assigns

A,

Owner and Contractor each binds itself, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives to the other
party hereto, its partners, successors, assigns, and legal representatives in respect to all covenants, agreements, and
obligations contained in the Contract Documents.

Severability

A,

Any provision or part of the Contract Documents held to be void or unenforceable under any Law or Regulation
shall be deemed stricken, and all remaining provisions shall continue to be valid and binding upon Owner and
Contractor, who agree that the Contract Documents shall be reformed to replace such stricken provision or part
thereof with a valid and enforceable provision that comes as close as possible to expressing the intention of the
stricken provision.

EJCDC C-520 Suggested Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Confract (Stipulated Price)
Copyright © 2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EYCDC, All rights reserved.
00500-5




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner and Contractor have signed this Agreement in duplicate. One counterpart each has been
delivered to Owner and Contractor. All portions of the Contract Documents have been signed or identified by Owner and
Contractor or on their behalf.

This Agreement will be effective on (which is the Effective Date of the Agreement),

CITY:

City of Rochester, a Minnesota municipal corporation

By:

Print Name: [MUNICIPAL SEAL]
Its:

Attest:

Print Name:
Its:

Approved as to

Form:

Print Name:
Its:

By:

Print Name:
Iis:

Address: City of Rochester
c/o Rochester Public Utilities
400 East River Road NE
Rochester, MN 55905

Phone: 507-280-1510

Federal TaxID:  41-6005494

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of , 2013, by N

. and the Mayor, City Clerk and City Attorney, and Rochester
Public Utilities General Manger, respectively, of the City of Rochester, a Minnesota municipal corporation, on behalf of the
corporation.

Notary Public
My commission expiries:
[seal]

EJCDC C-520 Suggested Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price)
Copyright © 2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC, All rights reserved.
00500-6




CONTRACTOR

By:

Its:

STATE OF:
COUNTY OF:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me on the day of .2013, by

the of
Name Title Company
on behalf of the company

Notary Public:

My commission expires

[seal]

EJCDC C-520 Suggested Form of Agreement Between Owner and Contractor for Construction Contract (Stipulated Price)
Copyright © 2002 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC., All rights reserved.
00500-7




CPUA

we pledge, we deliver

RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, to approve a
contract agreement with E.H. Renner & Sons,Inc., and to request the Mayor and the City Clerk to
execute the agreement for the

Construction of Municipal Well No. 41

The amount of the unit price contract agreement to be TWO-HUNDRED-FIFTY-SEVEN-
THOUSAND-SIX-HUNDRED FIFTY AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($257,650.00) and E.H.Renner
& Sons, Inc., being lowest responsible bidder.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Public Utility Board to approve staff to manage project
change orders using the existing approval structure and authorization levels.

Passed by the Public Utility Board of the City of Rochester, Minnesota, this 28th day of
May, 2013.

President

Secretary




